

Road Transport (Mass, Loading and Access) Amendment (Fees) Regulation 2004

under the

Roads Act 1993

Her Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has made the following Regulation under the *Roads Act 1993*.

CARL SCULLY, M.P.,

Minister for Roads

Explanatory note

The object of this Regulation is to increase certain fees payable under the *Roads Act* 1993, being:

- (a) the fee for the issue of a permit under Part 5A (Special towing provisions) of the *Road Transport (Mass, Loading and Access) Regulation 1996* (the 1996 Regulation), and
- (b) the fee for the issue of a Class 1, 2 or 3 permit, and
- (c) the fee for the issue of a permit exempting a person from the operation of any of the provisions of clause 55 (1) of the 1996 Regulation relating to the projection of loading or equipment of vehicles, and
- (d) the fee for an application to be accredited under a Mass Management Accreditation Scheme, and
- (e) the fee for each nominated vehicle that will be the subject of the accreditation referred to in paragraph (d).

The fees are increased in line with movements in the Consumer Price Index.

This Regulation is made under the *Roads Act 1993*, including section 264 (the general regulation-making power).

Road Transport (Mass, Loading and Access) Amendment (Fees) Regulation 2004

Road Transport (Mass, Loading and Access) Amendment (Fees) Regulation 2004

under the

Roads Act 1993

1 Name of Regulation

This Regulation is the *Road Transport (Mass, Loading and Access) Amendment (Fees) Regulation 2004.*

2 Commencement

This Regulation commences on 1 July 2004.

3 Amendment of Road Transport (Mass, Loading and Access) Regulation 1996

The Road Transport (Mass, Loading and Access) Regulation 1996 is amended as set out in Schedule 1.

Amendments Schedule 1

Schedule 1 Amendments

(Clause 3)

[1] Clause 41H Application fee for permit

Omit "\$58" from clause 41H (1). Insert instead "\$60".

[2] Clause 48 Class 1, 2 and 3 permit application fees

Omit "\$58" from clause 48 (1). Insert instead "\$60".

[3] Clause 55B Exemption by permit

Omit "\$58" from clause 55B (4). Insert instead "\$60".

[4] Clause 70 Application for accreditation

Omit "\$71" from clause 70 (2) (a). Insert instead "\$72".

[5] Clause 70 (2) (b)

Omit "\$23". Insert instead "\$24".